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Resources and References for Monarchs 
 
Florida Monarchs  
Florida monarch butterfly populations have dropped 80 percent since 2005 – Florida Museum Science (ufl.edu) 
 
Florida Museum of Natural History Research News https://www.floridamuseum.ufl.edu/science  
 
Florida Native Plant Society  https://www/fnps.org  
 
“A Global Phylogeny of Butterflies Reveals Their Evolutionary History, ancestral hosts and Biogeographic Origins;”  
Akito Kawahara et al. Nature Ecology & Evolution, vol. 7, June 2023;  https://doi.org/10.1038/s41559-023-02041-9  
 
Journey North https://journeynorth.org    
 
McGuire Center for Lepidoptery and Biodiversity https://www.floridamuseum.ufl/.edu/mcguire 
 
“Migration of Eastern North American Monarch Butterflies via the South-east and the Atlantic;” Cristina Dockx et al; 
Biological Journal of the Linnean Society, 2023, XX. 
 
Migratory Monarch Butterfly, “Assessment-Downlisted from Endangered to Vulnerable Species;” 
https://www.iucnredlist.org/species/pdf/246096271 
 
Monarchs and Milkweed (2017) by Anurag Agrawal 
 
Monarchs and Milkweed/Fl Wildflower Foundation https://www.flawildflowers.org/monarchs-and-milkweed 
 
Monarch Joint Venture https://monarchjointventure.org  
 
Monarchs in South Florida - Zoo Miami https://www.zoomiami.org/monarchs-in-south-florida  
 
Native Habitats for Monarch Butterflies in South Florida https://edis.ifas.ufl.edu/publication/UW311  
 
North American Butterfly Association (NABA)-Atala Chapter https://nabapalmbeach.org 
Broward Butterfly Chapter https://browardbutterflies.org   
Miami Blue Chapter https://miamiblue.org  
 
“Opposing Global Change Drivers Counterbalance Trends in Breeding North American Monarch Butterflies,” in 
Global Change Biology; Crossley et al. 
https://www.nationalbutterflycenter.org/images/Global_Change_Biology_2022_Monarchs_Crossley_et_al
.pdf 
 
Project Monarch Health University of Georgia (monarchparasites.org) 
 
The Science of Monarch Butterflies (Dr. Andy Davis blog) https://www.monarchscience.org  
 
Your Florida Guide to Butterfly Gardening (Second Edition, 2022) by Jaret C. Daniels 
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Milkweed Seeds and Plants 
 

• Florida Wildflowers Growers Cooperative for Seeds https://www.floridawildflowers.com  
• Butterfly World for Seeds 
• Amelia’s Smarty Plants – Lake Worth http://www.amelias-smartyplants.com   
• Giverny Gardens – Jupiter http://www.givernygardens.com/ 
• Indian Trails Native Plants – Lake Worth http://indiantrails.vpweb.com/?prefix=www      
• Meadow Beauty Native Plant Nursery – Lake Worth http://meadowbeautynursery.com/   
• Native Choice Nursery – Loxahatchee  http://nativechoicenursery.com  

 
Podcast Links 
https://www.wbur.org/onpoint/2022/08/02/how-to-save-the-endangered-monarch-butterfly 
 
https://www.backyardecology.net/monarch-butterflies-and-oe-ophryocystis-elektroscirrha/ 
 
https://www.npr.org/2021/04/30/992052517/sonia-altizer-what-can-we-learn-from-the-migration-of-
monarch-butterflies 
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